

NO. 19-5212

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY AFFILIATED PLANS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

U.S DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE, AND MICHAEL F. CANNON IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Robert Alt
Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae
John J. Park, Jr.*
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

* not admitted in this Court

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED CERTIFICATES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The district court correctly rejected the contention that either HIPAA or the ACA requires a particular term for STLDI.	5
A. Neither HIPAA nor the ACA require the re-imposition of the cramped and restrictive 2016 three-month rule.	10
II. The Association Appellants’ desired remedy would throw patients with expensive medical needs out of their health plans and deny coverage to those with preexisting conditions.....	14
III. Competitor standing is little more than calling on the courts to facilitate rent-seeking.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n for Associated Community Plans v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2019)	4, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480, 2484 (2015)	12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 538 (2012)	12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(6)	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg–1(b)	9
42 U.S.C. §300gg–2 (2014)	19

Other Authorities

62 Fed. Reg. 16,894, 16958 (Apr. 8, 1977)	6
69 Fed. Reg. 78,720, 78,783 (Dec. 30, 2004).....	6
81 Fed. Reg. 75,316, 75,317 (Oct. 31, 2016).	4
82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017).	4, 8, 10
Donna Rosato, <i>Short-Term Health Insurance Isn’t as Cheap as You Think</i> , Consumer Reports (Oct. 2, 2018).....	15, 17, 18
Joann Weiner, <i>Older Women Bear the Brunt of Higher Insurance Costs under Obamacare</i> , Washington Post (Jun. 24, 2014),.....	16
Kev Coleman, <i>Aging Consumers without Subsidies Hit Hardest by 2017 Obamacare Premium & Deductible Spikes</i> , Health Pocket (Oct. 26, 2016),.....	16
National Ass’n of Insurance Commissioners, Comment on Proposed Rule (Aug. 9, 2016),.....	15

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590-701-1 (2019).....	4
45 C.F.R. § 144.103 (2019).....	8, 9
45 C.F.R. § 155.410 (e) (2017).	9
